



NHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Frequencies for Tuberculosis Skin Test (TB)
June 2005

Ever had a reaction to TB test?				
TBQ070	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	1219	13.80	1219	13.80
2 : No	7613	86.20	8832	100.00



NHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Frequencies for Tuberculosis Skin Test (TB)
June 2005

BCG Scar				
TBACBG	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	1220	13.81	1220	13.81
1 : Present	619	7.01	1839	20.82
2 : Absent	6992	79.17	8831	99.99
3 : Refused	1	0.01	8832	100.00



NHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Frequencies for Tuberculosis Skin Test (TB)
June 2005

PPDS induration (mm)				
TBDPPDS	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	1446	16.37	1446	16.37
0 to 32	7386	83.63	8832	100.00



NHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Frequencies for Tuberculosis Skin Test (TB)
June 2005

PPDB induration (mm)				
TBDPPDB	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	1447	16.38	1447	16.38
0 to 28	7385	83.62	8832	100.00



NHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Frequencies for Tuberculosis Skin Test (TB)
June 2005

PPDS vesiculation				
TBDPPDSV	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	1219	13.80	1219	13.80
1 : vesiculation present - PPDS	31	0.35	1250	14.15
2 : vesiculation absent - PPDS	7582	85.85	8832	100.00



NHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Frequencies for Tuberculosis Skin Test (TB)
June 2005

PPDS ulceration				
TBDPPDSU	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	1219	13.80	1219	13.80
1 : ulceration present - PPDS	3	0.03	1222	13.84
2 : ulceration absent - PPDS	7610	86.16	8832	100.00



NHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Frequencies for Tuberculosis Skin Test (TB)
June 2005

PPDB vesiculation				
TBDPPDBV	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	1221	13.82	1221	13.82
1 : vesiculation present - PPDB	15	0.17	1236	13.99
2 : vesiculation absent - PPDB	7596	86.01	8832	100.00



NHANES 1999-2000 Data Release
Frequencies for Tuberculosis Skin Test (TB)
June 2005

PPDB ulceration				
TBDPPDBU	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
Missing	1221	13.82	1221	13.82
1 : ulceration present - PPDB	5	0.06	1226	13.88
2 : ulceration absent - PPDB	7606	86.12	8832	100.00